of its Sewer System Fund, to the United States of America acting through Rural Utilities Service, 
United States Department of Agriculture, or any successor agency under Public Law 103-354 (the 
“USDA”), or registered assigns (the “Holder”), the principal sum of TWO MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,121,000.00), in 
installments as set forth below, and to pay interest thereon, solely from the Revenue Bond Account, 
at the rate of one and five-eighths of one percent (1.625%) per annum.  Interest shall be computed 
on the basis of a 365-day year based on the actual number of days elapsed from and after each